
Wirral Schools Forum
Date: Tuesday, 24 November 2020
Time: 4.00 p.m.

Venue: Teams Virtual Meeting

Contact Officer: Sue Ashley
Tel: 0151 666 4579
e-mail: SueAshley@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. PROTOCOL FOR VIRTUAL MEETING 

 This is a public meeting
 The meeting is recorded for minute taking purposes only
 Remain on mute unless requested to speak
 Raise ‘hand’ to ask a question, or ask a question using Chat
 Use Chat to vote as not everyone has the hand symbol.

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29TH SEPTEMBER 2020 
(Pages 1 - 6)

3. MATTERS ARISING 

4. ALTERNATIVE PROVISION UPDATE (Pages 7 - 14)

5. EDSENTIAL CIC UPDATE (Pages 15 - 16)

6. BUDGET MONITORING 2020-21 UPDATE (Pages 17 - 22)

7. DSG DEFICIT MANAGEMENT PLAN UPDATE (Pages 23 - 30)

8. FUNDING FORMULA CONSULTATION OUTCOME (Pages 31 - 34)

9. GROWTH AND FALLING ROLLS FUND (Pages 35 - 42)

Public Document Pack



Paper to follow

Paper added 3rd December 2020

10. SCHOOLS COST OF COVID-19 SURVEY (Pages 43 - 46)

11. FINANCIAL TRANSPARENCY CHANGES APRIL 2020-21 (Pages 
47 - 50)

12. SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS UPDATE (Pages 51 - 52)

13. WORKPLAN (Pages 53 - 54)

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 



WIRRAL SCHOOLS’ FORUM

29th September 2020

MINUTES

Present: Adrian Whiteley (Chair)

Schools Group
L Ayling R Mahoney
M Bellamy E Morris
J Bush M Morris
L Davidson Cllr Norbury
S Goodwin L Prescott (Deputy)
C Hughes D Spencer
H Johnson K Takashima
T Kelly J Weise
E McGunigall (Deputy)

Non-Schools Group
S Davies N Prance
G Edwards S Ralph
L Krimou (Deputy) A Ryecroft

In Attendance:
S Ashley T Ghosh
Cllr Clements S Prytherch
J Forsey S Talbot
C Fenlon C Thomson
K Frost

Apologies:
S Bennett E Longbone
I Harris A Ramsden
N Lightwing

Protocols of the Virtual meeting
 Remain on mute unless requested to speak
 Raise ‘hand’ to ask a question, or ask a question in the chat section
 Use Chat to vote as not everyone has the hand symbol.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



1. Election of Chair & Vice Chair
Adrian Whitely was elected as Chair and John Weise was elected as Vice Chair 
for the 2020-21 academic year.

2. Minutes from the Meeting held on 30th June 2020
The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record. 

3. Matters Arising
At the June Meeting Forum members requested a report to be presented at 
Schools Forum in autumn term to highlight the financial impact of Covid-19 on 
school budgets.  It was agreed that a survey to identify all Covid-19 Costs would 
be sent to all Wirral Headteachers and responses would be reported back to the 
November meeting. This is to include all costs schools have incurred, not just the 
costs they have been able to claim back costs for.

4. Home Tuition Service Update
Jackie Forsey updated the Forum on the service provided by the Home Tuition 
service.  The pupil numbers continue to rise.  A correction was made to the total 
pupil numbers for 2019-20 figures from 122 to 180.

Due to the continued pressures on the budget the staffing structure has not taken 
place, although there have been some small reductions in staffing costs.  When 
the headteacher retires in October a review of the service will be carried out.
Discussions are ongoing with the LA to increase the charge to schools from April 
2021 for pupils who remain at the Service for more than 12 weeks.

Groups of pupils have continued to meet at the base during the summer term.   
Learning Mentors and TAs have worked with pupils to enable successful transition 
to college.

The Chair thanked Jackie Forsey for her work with the Home Tuition Service.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

5. Early Years Working Group Update
Carol Fenlon provided an update to Forum from the Early Years Working Group: 
-  

 The current uptake of 3 & 4-year old funded places is 84%.
 The uptake of 2 yr old funded places fell in the summer term as they were 

not categorised within the ‘vulnerable’ cohort.  Autumn Term uptake is 
69% and rising (86% in autumn 2019).  Early Years Team are targeting 
eligible parents.

 There are sufficient early years places within Wirral, but there were 6 
closures during Covid-19. 

Page 2



 IPF panel sat in August to review 20 referrals.  The Panel paused during 
the summer term to give the team time to identify whether children were in 
settings or not during the summer, cases will be reviewed.  There is likely 
to be a strain on this budget as a further 30 referrals have been received 
this term.  The funding can support on average 150 children per annum.

 DAF is reliant on families meeting the criteria and claiming the Disability 
Living Allowance grant.  The data exchange of children with complex 
needs, under 5, from 0-19 Health Services is enabling better targeting to 
support parents make this claim and subsequently enable childcare 
providers to claim DAF.

 Early Years Free entitlement consultation will be launched during the 
autumn term, which aims to identify is a minimum hourly rate of £4.00 is 
achievable within the constraints of the funding. 

The Chair congratulated the Early Years team on the recognition from the 
National Day Nurseries Association of their good practice on managing the 
pandemic during the summer term.

Resolved
Forum noted the report.

6. Schools Budget Monitoring Update 2020-21
Christine Thomson updated Forum on the budget position and variations during 
the year. 

A net deficit of £1.7m. is forecast due to pressures in the High Needs Budget.  
The deficit from 2019-20 of £1.3m brings the overall DSG deficit to £3m at the 
end of 2020-21 financial year.  A DSG Deficit Management Plan is currently 
being developed.   

The budget has been updated to reflect the Academy recoupment, the Early 
Years allocations and to identify the growth and falling rolls funds separately.  
These changes have had a net nil effect on the predicted outturn.

Budget variations are as follows: -
 Early Year budget is expected to balance, but due to Covid-19 the DfE 

have adjusted the funding mechanism, to ensure Early Years providers 
were not disadvantaged.  There is no indication at present that the 
change in the funding mechanism will fully cover this cost. 

 There are expected underspends on Early Years staffing budget, Schools 
Forum budget and insurances

 Expected overspend of £2.1m, with all areas overspending due to high 
demand, except for Support for Sen due to staff vacancies.

Concern was raised about the Independent Special Schools overspend of £931k 
which is higher than normal.  This is due to an increased demand in places.

Page 3



DSG Deficit Recovery plan is being developed with Stakeholders having already 
attended meetings.  A clear update of the proposals will be provided to the 
November Forum before consultation.  

High needs working group to be arranged before next Forum meeting to discuss 
the financial elements of the DSG Deficit Recovery Plan.  Operational elements 
will follow.  Members requested that there would be enough time to take this 
back to their cluster meetings (WASH, WiSpHA, and PHCG) before the next 
Forum Meeting. 
The next Forum meeting will be moved to 24th November to allow time for this.  
Cluster meetings may also need to re-scheduled.  A timeline will be provided 
with the minutes.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

7. Growth and Falling Rolls Fund 2020-21
Christine Thomson provided further information to Forum on the Growth & 
Falling Rolls criteria proposed at the June meeting:
 The criteria are set within the DfE guidelines and recommendations. 
 Separate funds were identified to enable specific criteria for each fund. 
 6.5% threshold was used based on modelling data which compared 2018/19 

pupil numbers with 2019/20 pupil numbers.  

The table in section 3 provided further information if this percentage threshold 
was reduced. These are indicative values as we do not have current year data. 
This identified that the costs increased, but the change in number of schools 
eligible was negligible, they just received more funding.  
A further recommendation was to include a ceiling of £50k for each fund.

There is no requirement that states that 
 the funds have to be on a percentage basis
 the funds have to be the same size, although an overspend of one fund 

can be offset by the underspend of the other.
 the falling rolls fund has to be based on good or outstanding Ofsted rating.
Please Note: since the Forum meeting it has been confirmed that the falling 
rolls fund is available only for schools judged good or outstanding at their last 
Ofsted inspection.

Forum asked for time for some further discussion within clusters to query before 
agreeing the criteria for the allocation of the fund: -

 Which gives a more realistic view on financial challenge, percentages or 
numbers of children? 

 Which gives a better view of the need, one year's growth / shrinkage or 
school's 3/5 year trends?

Page 4



 Why should falling rolls fund only be restricted to good/outstanding Ofsted 
rating i s this ethically correct in our context? 

 Should the funds be of the same value? 

Resolved
Forum noted the report
Further information to be provided to Headteacher clusters to inform the LA of 
their preferred criteria, with a further report to be presented at the November 
Forum Meeting.

8. 2021-22 Funding Formula Consultation
Christine Thomson updated Forum on funding announcements for 2021-22 and 
the consultation process for mainstream schools and academies.  

The DfE’s announcement in July 2020 included the minimum funding levels for 
2021-22, updated IDACI data, TPG & TPECG rolled into the NFF and the 
freedom to set the MFG between +0.5% & +2%.

The consultation will seek the views of schools on: -
 Setting the MFG at +0.5%, +1.25% or 2%. Capping may be required for 

the higher the MFG is set.  
 Usage of any funding available after the formula has been applied.

Forum members would prefer modelling of the formula to aid their responses to 
the consultation.   This will be indicative as it will be based on 2019-20 pupil 
data.

Resolved
Forum noted the report
Forum agreed that associated charges for the consultation can be charged to the 
Schools Forum budget.

9. Update on School Balances and Deficit Position
Sue Ashley confirmed that the school balances as at 31st March 2020 were 
£7.9m.  At budget setting schools provide 3-year projections, which tend to be on 
the conservative side. There continues to be a general downward trend going 
forward with an overall deficit in March 2022 if no action is taken.  Figures will be 
reviewed after period 6 monitoring.

There are currently 6 schools working through a licenced deficit and 6 schools in 
a notice of concern. 

Due to additional funding this year there are fewer primary schools going into 
deficit by March 2022, but challenges still remain for special schools.

Schools are continually reviewing their income and spend, although Covid-19 
has made it difficult this year.  

Page 5



On a positive note additional funding in the DSG for 2021-22 funding period 
should ease the pressures for some schools going forward. 

Resolved
Forum noted the report and will continue to monitor school balances 

10.Schools Forum Membership Update
Sue Ashley updated Forum on the current membership of the Forum.  There are 
3 new members, 3 vacancies to be filled, along with a further 3 due to become 
vacant before the end of the year.  A full list of the membership was included for 
reference.

Resolved
Forum noted the report 

11.Operational Guidance for Schools Forums
The operational guidance is for noting.

12.Workplan
The workplan was provided for information.

Tuesday 24th November 2020 confirmed (Note date change)
Tuesday 19th January 2021 (dependent on APT return)
Tuesday 11th May 2021
Tuesday 29th June 2021

HT Cluster meetings to be adjusted accordingly to fit in with the High Needs 
Working group, formula consultation and growth and falling rolls fund modelling 
and views, to enable reports can be tabled at the November meeting 

13.Any Other Business
There was no other business.

 

Page 6



RE-SHAPING THE ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION 
LANDSCAPE IN WIRRAL

REPORT FOR SCHOOLS FORUM NOVEMBER 2020

PART 1: WIRRAL COMMISSIONED ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION

The academic year 2019/20 heralded a new way of managing the education of 
permanently excluded students in Wirral; the closure of Emslie Morgan Academy 
enabled us to pilot a range of provisions commissioned through Progress – Schools 
Ltd. in order to further investigate and innovate educational provision for students 
who are permanently excluded and who, for whatever reason, cannot be 
reintegrated back into mainstream school. 

Obviously, the Covid-19 pandemic and the subsequent lockdown for schools had an 
impact on numbers being permanently excluded as well as student attendance and 
engagement with education; despite the inhibiting factors faced, there are a number 
of positive aspects to have emerged during 2019/20 including:

1. 24 rescinded permanent exclusions during the academic year.
2. The proactive engagement by the Local Authority in recognising the potential 

negative consequences of young people being disengaged from education for 
a prolonged period and the positive work undertaken with schools to try to 
mitigate these circumstances.

3. Considerable resource expended to try to reduce the potential impact of 
young people becoming NEET at age 16

4. An overall reduction in number of young people being permanently excluded 
during a ‘like for like’ period (March 2019 compared with March 2020 – see 
below). 

Progress – Schools Ltd now operates from three bases within the Birkenhead area, 
delivering a range provision including:

Key Stage 3 Reintegration Programme:: continuing to develop and embed the 12 
week reintegration programme for KS3 students, as preparation for students to re-
join mainstream school. Over 77% of KS3 students who have been reintegrated 
back into mainstream educa
[...]
 used to make a contribution to the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) reserve. The gross overspend against budgeted expenditure is, 
therefore, £2.0m but has been partially offset with the £644k budgeted surplus 
bringing the in-year projected deficit for 2020-21 to £1.4m.

1.3 At the end of 2019-2020 the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) reserve closed with 
a deficit balance of £1.3m. The forecast in-year deficit of £1.4m means that the 
closing balance on the DSG reserve is expected to be £2.7m. A DSG Deficit 
Management Plan is currently being developed and this is explained in more detail 
in the separate report that is included on the agenda.

1.4 The current outturn position reflects an improvement of £0.3m since the report to 
the September 2020 Forum where the in-year overspend was expected to be 
£1.7m leading to a cumulative deficit of £3.0m at the end of 2020-2021.

2.0 FORECAST BUDGET VARIATIONS
The budget variations that make up the forecast £1.4m overspend are identified in 
the table attached in Appendix 1. The reasons for the variations as well as 
comments on specific budget areas are given below. 

2.1 Primary, Secondary and Special Schools 
Schools activity is expected to be delivered on budget. The schools budget 
includes both the Growth and Falling Roles budgets of £233k each. The 
monitoring report assumes that both of these funds will be fully spent in year.

2.2 Early Years Grant 
The Early Years budget of £20.2m reflects the funding required for 2, 3 and 4-year 
olds who are entitled to receive free Early Education and Early Years Pupil 
Premium, as well as the 3 and 4-year-old extended offer. The budget for this is 
based on the January 2020 Census.

As a result of the COVID-19 outbreak it is expected that providers will experience 
reduced take-up of childcare places for the 2020 autumn term. Ordinarily 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



providers are funded for the number of actual number of places filled but DfE 
guidance announced in July sets out 
[...]
COMMENDATIONS

5.1 That the Forum notes the report.

5.2 Schools Forum’s views are sought on the proposal to include +1.25% Minimum 
Funding Guarantee within Wirral’s funding formula in 2021-2022 based on 
53.13% of feedback supporting that rate.

5.3 Schools Forum’s views are sought on the proposal to allocate any spare capacity 
within the 2021-2022 funding to a falling roll and/or growth fund based on 55.17% 
of feedback supporting this approach.

Paul Boyce
Director for Children, Families and Education  

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



     Agenda item 9 
WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
SCHOOLS FORUM – 24th NOVBEMBER 2020 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
2020-21 GROWTH FUND AND FALLING ROLLS FUND 
 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to propose the criteria for accessing the Growth Fund 

and Falling Rolls Fund in 2020-21, which have been created for the first time as part 
of Wirral’s funding formula.  

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 At the June 2020 meeting, Schools Forum was presented with a report that outlined  
         the proposed criteria for accessing both the Growth Fund and Falling Rolls Fund in 
         2020-21. Currently the proposed criteria were as follows: 

 
a. The proposed criteria for Wirral’s 2020-21 £233k Growth Fund… 

 
 Mainstream schools and academies can access the fund. 
 pupil numbers grow because of basic need to above 6.5% of the 

budgeted numbers between the budget setting period and October 
census. 

 growth funding will be equivalent to the Basic Entitlement factor 
(AWPU) only for the additional pupils (i.e. over the 6.5%). 

 funding is for the remainder of their relevant funding period (pro 
rata). 

 
b. The proposed criteria for Wirral’s 2020-21 £233k Falling Rolls Fund… 

 
 the fund is accessible to ‘Good’ or ‘Outstanding’ mainstream schools 

and academies. 
 the Number On Roll (NOR) is less than 80% of its Published 

Admission Number (PAN); 
 planning data
[...]
.5% threshold with small 
changes to the threshold percentage.  
 

Number of 
schools 

benefitting

Range  of 
additional funding 

per school                      
£

Total 
cost               

£

Number of 
schools 

benefitting

Range  of 
additional funding 

per school                      
£

Total 
cost                 

£
1. Proposed threshold 7 £2.4k to £91.9k £235k 6 £0.6k to £184.1k £266k
2. Proposed less 1% 8 £4.7k to £108.4k £315k 8 £0.1k to £230.8k £340k
3. Proposed less 1.5% 8 £5.7k to £121.3k £360k 9 £2.2k to £254.1k £389k
4. Proposed less 2% 8 £6.8k to £134.2k £404k 12 £0.5k to £277.4k £445k
5. Proposed less 3.5% 20 £0.1k to £172.8k £651k 14 £1.4k to £347.5k £562k

Growth fund £233k Falling Rolls fund £233k

Baseline percentage 
change

 
  
2.3 Given the significant differences in individual schools funding that is applicable for 

qualifying schools, Schools Forum were asked to consider applying a ‘ceiling’ on 
the maximum funding applicable to any one school. Thus, for example, if the 6.5% 
thresholds proposed also included a ceiling of £50k per school the total cost 
outlined in the table above will reduce by £74k for Growth and a further £134k for 
Falling Rolls. 

 
2.4 Schools Forum welcomed the feedback but felt that the criteria should consider a 

trend in changes in pupil numbers and questioned the need for the fund to be split 
between growth and falling rolls. Schools Forum requested that trend data be made 
available to the relevant Headteacher clusters for discussion and subsequent 
recommendation on which the criteria should be based. Appendix A contains the 
information that was made available for discussion at WASH & PHCG. 
 

3.0 CONLCUSION 
 
3.1   Following review of the additional information, Secondary heads provided the 
        following feedback: 

Page 36



 The fund does not need to be separated into growth and falling roll, simply 
address issues around change in pupil population. 

 Allocations should be based on the past 3-year pupil number data and figures 
should be pupil numbers, not percentages.  

 Rationale should be based on helping schools in difficulty because of pupil 
number change, not other factors. 

 The School Forum should see the detail and the proposed allocation before 
agreeing the spend and all the spend should be allocated within the year if 
possible. 

 
3.2 Based on this feedback from Secondary heads and the trend data provided, 33 

schools could, in principle, benefit from the fund subject to confirmation that the 
school is in difficulty because of pupil number change.  

 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
4.1 The feedback from Secondary heads forms the basis of the criteria for the 

allocation of the 2020-21 Falling rolls/Growth Fund. Given that this will require 
Schools Forum to agree the proposed allocation prior to distribution and there is 
an element of subjectivity in the criteria, the following process is recommended: 

o School’s apply to receive funding for the financial year 2020-21. To assist in 
this, an application form has been drafted and is attached in Appendix B. 

o A closing date of Friday 18th December is identified for closure of 
applications. 

o An initial award is identified by Council Officers based on the information 
submitted and the overall impact on the fund of applications. 

o The outcome of the initial application process is reported to the January 
meeting of the Schools Forum for approval. 

o Primary and Secondary schools will be informed of the application process 
by Monday 30 November. 
 

 
 
 
Paul Boyce 
Director of Children, Families and Education 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



Appendix A - Growth Fund and Falling Rolls Fund (additional information) 
 

Background 

At the Schools Forum meeting on 29 September, members discussed the proposed criteria for 
allocating the Growth and Falling Rolls funds that is available for 2020-21. 

The proposed criteria will allocate the funds based on the percent
[...]
s intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29th September 2020
	4 Alternative Provision Update
	Progress Schools report JL November 2020 for Schools Forum

	5 Edsential CIC UPdate
	6 Budget Monitoring 2020-21 Update
	7 DSG Deficit Management Plan update
	Appendix 3 - Wirral’s Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Management Plan Tool

	8 Funding Formula Consultation outcome
	9 Growth and Falling Rolls fund
	10 Schools Cost of Covid-19 Survey
	Letter CornaVirus Costs to date Appendix 1

	11 Financial Transparency changes April 2020-21
	12 Scheme for Financing Schools update
	13 Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM
Tuesday, 24 November 2020

Present: Adrian Whiteley (Chair)

Schools Group
L Ayling T Kelly
M Bellamy R Mahoney
J Bush M Morris
L Davidson Cllr Norbury
S Elliot A Ramsden
G Fraser D Spencer
S Goodwin J Weise
H Johnson

Non-Schools Group
S Bennett A Ryecroft
S Ralph N Prance

In Attendance:
S Ashley J Levenson
C Brown I McGrady
Cllr Clements S Robinson
K Frost C Thomson
T Ghosh

Apologies: S Higginson E Morris
C Hughes K Takashima

692 PROTOCOL FOR VIRTUAL MEETING 

 This is a public meeting
 The meeting is recorded for minute taking purposes only
 Remain on mute unless requested to speak
 Raise ‘hand’ to ask a question, or ask a question in the chat section
 Use Chat to vote as not everyone has the hand symbol.

692 PROTOCOL FOR VIRTUAL MEETING 

 This is a public meeting
 The meeting is recorded for minute taking purposes only
 Remain on mute unless requested to speak
 Raise ‘hand’ to ask a question, or ask a question in the chat section
 Use Chat to vote as not everyone has the hand symbol.



693 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29TH SEPTEMBER 2020 

Item 7 Growth and Falling rolls Fund 2020-21 had an addition after the forum 
meeting as follows:-
Please Note: since the Forum meeting it has been confirmed that the falling rolls 
fund is available only for schools judged good or outstanding at their last Ofsted 
inspection.
The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record. 

694 MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising.

695 ALTERNATIVE PROVISION UPDATE 

Jan Levenson briefed Forum on the progress of the alternative provision 
services since the closure of Emslie Morgan Academy.  Key highlights of the 
report are

 Reduction of exclusions compared to previous 12 months (taking 
into consideration effects of Covid)

 Expansion of Schools commissioned offer. 3 new services started 
this year, with another due to start in January.

 Primary provision will increase with a pilot Wrap for yrs 4,5 & 6. 
Significant success stories reduced no of NEAT will be lower 
comparisons.

 Re-intergration of KS3 exclusions is 77%

There are a number of success stories from the Progress Schools pilot, reducing 
the number of NEAT pupils from previous years.  Forum members expressed 
their thanks to Jan Levenson and recognised the success of the pilot.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

696 EDSENTIAL CIC UPDATE 

Ian McGrady briefed the Forum on Edsential’s activities during this difficult year.   
They received £1.8m grant funding from DfE for Pilot for Holiday Activity and 
Food Programme for Wirral, Cheshire West & Halton, working with 160 
community groups to deliver the programme. 

During this Covid period Edsential have transitioned & adapted all their services 
to continue supporting schools, through catering, cleaning, music and online 



tuition.  This included turning a Residential Centre in Cheshire into 
accommodation for emergency residential care for Wirral vulnerable children.
Edsential’s Residential centres have been closed since March and are unlikely to 
re-open until next Easter. 

The effect of Covid-19 on Edsential has left them with a loss of £2m over this 
financial year, but they are confident this can be dealt with over a long period od 
time without affecting their day to day business.  
Ian McGrady thanked all the schools for all their continued support over this 
difficult time.

Forum expressed its gratitude to Edsential staff for their work and support over 
this difficult time.

Resolved
Forum noted the report.

697 BUDGET MONITORING 2020-21 UPDATE 

Christine Thomson updated Forum on the budget position and the updated 
variations since the last meeting. A net deficit of £1.4m is forecast due to 
pressures in the High Needs Budget, this includes the £600k underspend 
brought forward when the budget was set.  The deficit from 2019-20 of £1.3m 
brings the overall expected DSG deficit £2.7m at the end of 2020-21 financial 
year.  This is a slight improvement of £300k since the September meeting. A 
DSG Deficit Management Plan is currently being developed.   

Budget variations are as follows: -
 Early Year budget is expected to balance, but due to Covid-19 the 

DfE have adjusted the funding mechanism, to ensure Early Years 
providers were not disadvantaged.  There is no indication at 
present that the change in the funding mechanism will fully cover 
this cost. 

 There are expected underspends on Early Years central budget, 
Schools Forum budget and insurances.

 Expected overspend of £1.9m, in the High Needs Budget, with all 
areas overspending due to high demand, except for Support for 
Sen due to staff vacancies.

 
Resolved
Forum noted the report

698 DSG DEFICIT MANAGEMENT PLAN UPDATE 



Christine Thomson highlighted the high needs deficit this year of £1.4m, which if 
no action is taken will recur in future years.  The DfE require LAs to produce a 
deficit plan within a 3-year period, although they will consider a 5-year plan.

Wirral’s preference is to spread savings over the maximum period of 5 years, 
using the first 3 years to recover the in deficits.  The DfE have provided a 
planning tool for LAs to complete.  Once other LAs have completed the tool then 
benchmarking data will be available to compare with other LAs.

To date there have been a number of meetings with stakeholders to both review 
and contribute to the development of proposals.  The 13 proposals in appendix 1 
are to be reviewed, based on financial savings of 3, 5, 10 and 20%.

Appendix 2 shows the actual High Needs spend for the 2019-20 financial year.

Consideration needs to be given to the actions required to achieve these savings 
and what the impact would be to reduce spend.

Townfield base is currently having difficulties and there are concerns that cuts 
may cause closure.  It was noted that this is a regional provision. Further 
information is going

Forum members confirmed that primary, secondary and special headteachers 
will issue statements to the Director for Children, Families & Schools concerning 
the 13 proposals in appendix 3.

The concerns of the Forum members are
 The proposals are currently financial based with percentage cuts
 Savings should come from the strategy and forward planning rather 

than financial needs.  
 Each proposal needs to be analysed and reviewed based on the 

impact of funding to children
 Out of Brough spend continues to increase and consideration is 

required to shape Wirral special schools to meet the needs of 
those children, so they do not go out of borough.

 review how the central staff could be better used to provide support 
to schools at a lower cost.

.

The Premier Advisory Group carried out a review of High Needs Provision in 
Wirral. The proposals were presented to Council in December 2019.  In 
consultation with elected members the Council made the decision not to take up 
the recommendations at that time due to insufficient consultation with a number 
of key stakeholders.  Concerning the Kingsway proposal, it  was felt that didn’t 
take into account of additional needs of pupils. On the wider subject of high 
needs places in special and mainstream schools the council is in discussions & 
does intend to consult.  The Leadership do recognise the challenge of high 
needs places in Wirral and meetings with senior colleagues have been set up to 
develop plans going forward.  There were concerns about the pressing timeline if 
actions aren’t taken up as soon as possible.
 



Schools Forum members recognised the urgency required to deal with this 
situation and if plans are delayed, saving s in future years will be more hard 
hitting.  It will be difficult to recommend a budget to committee in January while 
issues around the High Needs deficit remain unresolved. 

Resolved
Forum noted the report

699 FUNDING FORMULA CONSULTATION OUTCOME 

Christine Thomson updated Forum on the results of the Schools Funding 
Formula Consultation.  The consultation asked schools to consider the level of 
Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) set at .5%, 1.25% & 2.5% and if any 
headroom was available what should it be used for.
The results of the consultation (30% response rate) was that 1.25% was most 
favourable with 53% of responses choosing this option.  55% of responders 
opted for a growth and/or falling rolls with any excess headroom funding.  These 
recommendations will be considered at the February 2021 meeting of the Policy 
and Resources committee. 

Resolved
 Forum noted the report
 Schools Forum agreed favourably with the proposal to include a 

+1.25% MFG within Wirral’s funding formula for 2021-22 based on 
consultation feedback.

 Schools Forum agreed favourably to the proposal to allocate any spare 
capacity within the 2021-22 funding to a falling roll and/or a growth fund 
based on consultation feedback.

700 GROWTH AND FALLING ROLLS FUND 

Christine Thomson provided Forum with an updated proposal of the growth and 
Falling Rolls Fund, which was put forward by Secondary Headteachers as 
follows:-

 The fund does not need to be separated into growth and falling roll, 
simply address issues around change in pupil population

 Allocations should be based on the past 3-year pupil number data 
and figures should be pupil numbers not percentages.

 Rationale should be based on helping schools in difficulty because 
of pupil number change, not other factors

 The Schools Forum should see the detail and the proposed 
allocation before agreeing spend and all spend should be allocated 
within the year if possible.



Based on information already provided 33 schools could benefit from the fund.  
The process put forward required schools to apply for the fund and to justify why 
they met the criteria, with LA officers reviewing the forms.  After some discussion 
Forum Members agreed that the process should not be based on subjectivity, 
but if schools met the criteria funding would be allocated based on a purely 
mathematical basis.

Resolved
 Forum noted the report
 Forum agreed that the growth and falling rolls fund would be one 

fund, based on 3-year pupil number changes (not percentage 
growth or fall), with allocations being reported back to the January 
meeting before it is transferred to the benefitting schools.

701 SCHOOLS COST OF COVID-19 SURVEY 

Sue Ashley updated Forum of the outcome of the survey of actual cost of Covid that 
Forum members requested.  The survey that was sent to all Wirral schools including 
Academies is detailed in appendix 1.
There were 64 responses and the table 1 shows the split between school phases.  
Table 2 shows the total cost of £2.5m split into a variety of headings.  The biggest 
cost to schools has been the loss of income, for such things as before /after school 
clubs & rental of sports fields etc. Table 3 identifies the income received so far for 
exceptional needs and furlough of staff.  This is 14% of the overall expenditure.
 
Forum members requested that this information be shared with senior management 
of the Council and to be used to inform the DfE of the actual cost of Covid to schools.

resolved
Forum noted the report 

702 FINANCIAL TRANSPARENCY CHANGES APRIL 2020-21 

Sue Ashley informed Forum members of some changes going forward to strengthen 
the transparency of financial arrangements in maintained schools in line with 
academies.
Some of the recommendations are already completed by Wirral schools, including 
providing 3 year projections. 

New actions for schools are:-
 From 1st Jan 2021 schools must publish salaries over £100k on 

schools website
 Schools are to provide a link to the DfEs benchmarking website for 

schools instead of schools publishing their CFR data.
 By 31st March 2022 schools will be required append Related Party 

Transactions to the SFVS returns



Resolved
Forum noted the report 

703 SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS UPDATE 

Sue Ashley informed Schools Forum of the directed changes to the Scheme for 
Financing Schools, with amendments to section 2.3.4 - 3-year budget forecasts 
and 4.5.1 - Planning for deficit budgets.  There was also an additional section 
4.17 Fraud to be added to the scheme.

Resolved
Forum noted the report 

Please note: it was identified after the meeting that the Fraud section was 
already incorporated into the Scheme in section 2.6.4 Financial Irregularities and 
Fraud, so did not need to be added as a new section.

704 WORKPLAN 

The workplan was provided for information.

Tuesday 19th January 2021 (dependent on APT return)
Tuesday 11th May 2021
Tuesday 29th June 2021

705 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

There was no other business.


